
Guide to

St Peter’s Church
Great Totham



Hall

Vestry

North Aisle

Tower Nave

Porch

Chancel

de Crespigny
Pew

Organ28

28 29

2633

31

8

7

9
10 11

16

19

12 13–15

17–18
21–22 2032

27
24

25
23

34

30

The main paragraphs in the guide are numbered. These numbers are used 
on the plan of the church (above) and map of the parish (inside back cover) 
to help visitors locate items of interest. They are also used within the text as 
cross-references, and in the index to names at the end of the guidebook.

Digressions in the guide are clearly differentiated from the main text.  
This enables those with less time or patience to ignore them, or to save them 
for later and more leisured perusal.

2



Introduction
1 Visitors to Great Totham are often surprised to find that St Peter’s 

Church is apparently isolated from the rest of the village. In fact, it 
lies right at the centre of the parish, connected to all parts of it by 
roads, tracks, or paths. The parish is relatively large and the houses in 
it are scattered – less so now, of course, as there are so many more 
than there were only sixty or seventy years ago. The civil parish of 
Great Totham is usually described as being in two parts: Great Totham 
South, the main settlement, with the school, village hall, and shop, 
and the smaller Great Totham North. But there are in fact two other 
recognised settlements, as well as outlying farms and houses: Beacon 
Hill, on the high ground adjoining Wickham Bishops and the Braxteds, 
which gives the village its name (Totham means ‘village by the look-out 
place’); and the hamlet of Broad Street Green, sitting astride the road 
of the same name in the south of the parish.

2 The civil and ecclesiastical parishes covered the same area until 1934, 
when some parts were transferred for civil purposes from Heybridge 
to Great Totham and from Great Totham to Maldon. The ecclesiastical 
parish, however, did not change and remains as it was, and includes 
Osea Island, often forgotten, accessible by land only at low tide and 
separated from the rest of the parish not just by the Blackwater Estuary 
but also by parts of the parishes of Heybridge and Little Totham (now 
in the civil parish of Heybridge). This guide refers to both the civil and 
ecclesiastical parishes, which are shown on the map inside the back 
cover.

3 The earliest documentary reference to Totham occurs in the middle of 
the 10th century, in the will of Aelfgar, ealdorman of Essex, who left his 
estate at Totham to his daughter Aelfflaed and her husband Byrhtnoth 
– the same Byrhtnoth who, in 991, famously died fighting the Danes 
in the Battle of Maldon. It is not known exactly how old the church is, 
but Domesday Book records that in 1086 the village was held by Hamo 
Dapifer, and before the Conquest had belonged to a certain Turbert. 
There would have been a church of some sort in Great Totham in the 
11th century, and once established, churches seldom moved from one 

3



site to another. It was certainly in existence by 1181, because between 
then and 1186 the church was granted to the Nunnery of St Mary 
Clerkenwell by Maurice de Totham. Ownership of the church remained 
with the nunnery until the Dissolution of the Monasteries in the reign 
of Henry VIII, when it passed to the Crown. Names of vicars are 
recorded in Newcourt’s Repertorium from 1332, although there is also 
documentary evidence for two earlier vicars who were active in 1279 
and 1309.

4 Great Totham is in the diocese of Chelmsford, which was formed in 
1914. Like the rest of Essex, it had been in the diocese of London until 
1846. In that year it was transferred to Rochester, and then in 1877 to 
the newly-created diocese of St Albans.

5 The church is built in an attractive mixture of stone rubble, 
puddingstone, and brick, characteristic of Essex, where there is no 
high-quality building stone readily available. The belfry is timber-
framed, clad with oak shingles in 1960, and topped with a splay-foot 
tower, also shingled; the shingles were renewed when the church was 
reroofed in 2011–12. The architect and historian Frederic Chancellor, 
writing in the 19th century, detected Norman work at the south-east 
corner of the chancel, but most experts consider that the earliest parts 
of present building date from the 13th century. The nave is largely 
of the 14th century, and the roof of the 15th. Various alterations and 
additions were made in 1826; it is hard to be sure of the precise nature 
of these but they probably included a vestry as well as galleries in the 
nave to increase seating capacity. These were swept away in a general 
restoration by Joseph Clarke in 1878–9, which included rebuilding 
the tower and porch, and adding the north aisle. In 1882 the organ 
chamber on the north side of the chancel and the de Crespigny pew 
on the south side were added, designed by the Revd Ernest Geldart; 
the vestry followed in 1885. The extension to the north, designed by 
Carden & Godfrey, was opened in 1990.

4



 

6 ‘The Church, dedicated to St Peter, is a neat edifice of brick, whitened, 
and tiled; of one pace with the Chancel. It has a boarded Belfry, and 
shingled Spire. The two Bells are most discordant and inharmonious.’ 
This is the start of G. W. Johnson’s description of the church in his 
History of Great Totham (1831). The engraving of the church which 
was used for the frontispiece of that book shows a building that is still 
recognisable, although many of the details (such as the east window) 
have changed since.

Frontispiece to Johnson’s History of Great Totham (1831).  
Reproduced by courtesy of Essex Record Office.

Guide to the church

5



  George William Johnson (1802–1886) and his brother Cuthbert 
William (1799–1878) were the sons of William Johnson, who owned 
a salt-works at Heybridge [26]. They developed a keen interest in the 
use of salt as a manure, which led to George becoming a leading figure 
in the world of horticulture, and Cuthbert in the world of agriculture. 
As early as 1829, George wrote A History of English Gardening, and 
he was founding editor of The Journal of Horticulture. George was a 
friend of Charles Clark of Great Totham Hall [37] and it was Clark who 
printed, on his private press, George’s History of Great Totham. Both 
brothers were also barristers, being called to the bar in 1836, and 
George left Great Totham in 1839 when he was appointed professor 
of moral and political economy at the Hindu college at Calcutta.

7 The main entrance to the church is through the south door. Thomas 
Foote Gower (curate 1810–35, vicar 1835–50) replaced this doorway as 
part of the improvements for which he was responsible in 1826; but what 
we now see dates from the restoration of 1878–9, as does the porch.

  A notice in the porch, ‘All Seats Free’, is a reminder that in the 18th 
and much of the 19th century all seats were not necessarily free; 
those that could pay had the best seats or pews and the rest sat on 
benches round the edge or towards the back. The work in 1878–9 
was carried out with the aid of a grant of £50 from the Incorporated 
Church Building Society; one of the aims of the Society was the 
abolition of the system of pew rents, and it was a condition of their 
grants that at least half and ideally all the seats should be free. A 
notice recording the grant is preserved in the vestry. All the seating 
in the church was replaced in 1878–9.

8 Immediately inside the door, to the left, is the stone font, with a 
wrought-iron canopy; this was installed in 1878–9 and was given by Mrs 
Eyre, the vicar’s mother. On the wall behind it hangs a painting, ‘The 
Adoration of the Magi’, which hung behind the altar before the present 
reredos was installed. It has been in the church since at least 1831, 
when Johnson wrote that it was given by Mrs Frances Lee of Maldon 
and came from a chapel attached to Messing House. It appears to be a 
copy of a 17th- or 18th-century original, either French or Italian.

6



  Mrs Lee’s father Thomas, although he lived in Maldon, owned a farm in 
Totham, and her uncle John lived in the village; this would explain how 
the painting comes to be in the church, but not how it came to Messing 
(and Messing House has not been identified). Frances Maria Lee died 
in Maldon on 19 February 1837 at the age of 82; she is also recorded 
in 1795–7 as one of the inhabitants of the parish of All Saints, Maldon, 
licensed to use hair powder.

  According to Johnson, the previous altar piece was ‘a wretched 
representation of “the Last Supper” by David Ogborne’ (died 
1800/01) of Chelmsford, which depicted Christ with ‘one more than 
the usual number of fingers upon his left hand’. Ogborne was an 
otherwise fairly well-thought-of painter, whose best-known work is 
his painting of the Dunmow ‘flitch of bacon’ ceremony. 

The Adoration of the Magi.

7



9 East of the door are two wall tablets commemorating the dead of 
the First and Second World Wars. One name missing is that of Roger 
D’Arcy Whittaker, who is commemorated in a plaque above the pulpit 
[25]. A much longer list in the porch, framed and beautifully illuminated, 
gives the names of all the men from Great Totham who served in 
the First World War. The dead of the Second World War are also 
commemorated by the bus shelter in the middle of the village.

10 Next is an early 14th-century window; this was originally in the south 
wall of the chancel, but was moved to its present position when the de 
Crespigny pew [19] was added in 1882. The glass is mainly Victorian, 
and depicts the Annunciation, but it incorporates some 16th-century 
quarries of roses, conventional flowers and foliage. Above the window 
is a tablet to Charles Keys (died 1854).

11 The main window on the south side is early 16th century. The glass, 
which was installed in 1956, celebrates the marriage in 1913 of Edith 
Nellie Ward and Arthur Hedley Cook. It was designed by E. Liddall 
Armitage and made by James Powell & Sons of Whitefriars, whose 
emblem (a monk) can be found in the bottom right-hand corner. The 
window depicts Christ flanked by St Paul and St Alban, with the arms of 
the dioceses of London and St Albans.

12 To the left of the window is a fragment of the 15th-century rood beam 
that, until the Reformation, marked the division between the nave and 
the chancel. Some remains of original painted decoration can still be 
seen. On the beam is a carved and painted head of Christ that was 
rescued from the ruins of Ypres Cathedral in 1915 by Sir Claude Raul 
Champion de Crespigny of the Grenadier Guards.

  The function of the rood beam was to support the rood figures, 
or sculpture of the Crucifixion. The beam usually included a loft or 
platform from which the gospel was read or music played, reached by 
a staircase built into the wall. In this case, there was a staircase in the 
north wall, but it was destroyed when the north aisle [27] was added 
in 1878–9. Below the beam was usually a screen, known as a chancel 
screen or rood screen. Many beams and screens were removed at the 

8



Reformation in the 16th century, although some were reinstated in 
the 19th century. They are a reminder that the chancel was set apart 
from the rest of the church, and in the Middle Ages would normally 
only have been entered by the clergy; maintenance of the chancel 
was the responsibility of the rector, in this case not an individual 
but the nunnery of Clerkenwell. The nave was the responsibility of 
the parishioners, and would have been used for a variety of secular 
purposes as well as for worship – much like a modern village hall.

13 The piscina in the south wall is 
14th century. A piscina is used 
as part of the ceremony of 
Holy Communion, for rinsing 
out communion vessels, and 
this indicates that before the 
Reformation there would have 
been an altar here, standing 
against the chancel screen.

14 The clock, by John Smith & Sons 
of Derby, was installed in 1884, 
and its design is characteristic 
of the work of the Revd Ernest 
Geldart. The intention was to 
install a clock in the tower, but 
not enough money was raised 
and so the congregation had to 
make do with the present clock, 
with its improving quotation, ‘O 
teach us to number our days’, 
from Psalm 90. It is arguably 
more useful in this position, as 
it is visible from the pulpit as 
well as the nave, and may have 
helped to keep sermons short.

9



15 Above the clock is a memorial to William George Goodday, who was 
born at Mountains in 1841 and died at Colchester in 1851. He and 
other members of the family are buried in a tomb close to the south-
west corner of the church.

  In memory of their son, the parents of W. G. Goodday, William and 
Louisa Mary Goodday, founded the Willie Almshouses in School 
Road. The six almshouses – three for married couples, three for 
widows – were built in an L-shape, with a schoolroom (later chapel) 
at the corner; facing south, they thus form a sunny courtyard 
protected from the outside world. They were opened in 1855 and 
are still in use; they were extensively refurbished in 1992–3, and the 
chapel was converted to a dwelling in 2008.

  Mountains lies in the north of the parish and was formerly part of 
the estate of the Du Canes of Braxted Park, Great Braxted. The 
Cottee family were tenants for many years, as can be seen from 
a number of memorials in the churchyard. In the early part of the 
20th century the house was lived in by the Hon. Lady Du Cane, 
who enlarged it (incorporating various ornaments from Braxted 

The Willie Almshouses, School Road.  
The photograph was probably taken soon after 1902.

10



Park and elsewhere in the process) and created a famous Japanese 
garden. She employed as architect Sidney Gambier Parry, who also 
remodelled nearby Beacon Hill House for her daughter Ella.

16 The wooden lectern is dated 1884 and bears the initials of the donors, 
Joseph Edwin Green and his wife Hannah Rosa Green, as well as the 
crossed keys of St Peter.

17 The chancel is the part of the church which shows the greatest 
influence of H. T. W. Eyre (vicar 1877–1918), who was responsible for 
the restoration and additions of 1878–9 and 1882–5. The choir stalls 
and pulpit date from the restoration of 1878–9, as does the stained 
glass in the window on the south side of the sanctuary, which depicts St 
Peter with his emblems of the crossed keys and crowing cock. It was 
given, like the lectern, by J. E. and H. R. Green. The pulpit was donated 
by Mrs Honywood of Marks Hall, Coggeshall. The piscina in the south 
wall is 14th century.

  Between the Reformation and the middle of the 19th century, the 
chancel was often the most neglected part of a church, used only for 
celebrating Holy Communion (and not always even for that); and for 
many years before Eyre’s time, Holy Communion was celebrated at 
Great Totham only four times a year. In many churches the chancel 
was used as a schoolroom or storeroom. The emphasis in services 
was on preaching, for which the chancel was not needed; music 
was provided by a band of musicians and choir at the west end of 
the church, often (as at Great Totham, between 1826 and 1878) 
in a gallery. In the 19th century there was a revival of certain pre-
Reformation practices, Holy Communion became the centre of 
worship once more, and the idea of a surpliced choir in the chancel 
was introduced, based on cathedral choirs. By adopting these new 
practices Eyre can be seen to have been a very lively modern vicar.

18 The chancel’s ceiling, which dates from 1878–9, was decorated in 1973 
by Campbell, Smith & Co., to designs by the architect William D. Key in 
memory of his wife Margaret M. Key (died 1969).

11



  
The fondness for painting church walls white and leaving dressed 
stone and wood in its natural state is a relatively recent fashion. 
In the Middle Ages people would have decorated as much of the 
interior of a church as they could afford; traces of such coloured 
decoration can be seen in the patch of old plasterwork high above 
the pulpit [25], and on the remaining fragment of the rood beam [12]. 
The best local example of such painting is at Copford. Most of this 
work was painted over after the Reformation. In the 19th century 
there was a revival of interest in such paintings, many of which were 
rediscovered during church restorations, and many new schemes 
were carried out; the decoration of Little Braxted church, by the 
architect (and rector) Ernest Geldart in 1884, is an outstanding 
example. In 1890 Great Totham church was embellished by the 
colouring of the chancel and the large painted figures flanking the 
east window, executed by Clayton & Bell, while in 1899 Charles 
Baskett, headmaster of Colchester School of Art, decorated and 
stencilled the walls of the north aisle. These decorations can be seen 
in old photographs of the interior.

The interior in the early years of the 20th century, showing the painted decoration 
that has been covered over. The temporary decorations are for Harvest Festival.  

© Crown copyright. HE.
12



19 Through the narrow archway on the south side of the chancel is a 
transept forming the private pew of the de Crespigny family, added in 
1882 and designed by Ernest Geldart. It is sometimes referred to as a 
chapel, but it never contained an altar, and was simply a place where 
the family could sit apart from the congregation, and which they could 
enter without having to go through the rest of the church. In 1911 a 
faculty was granted to Sir Claude and Lady Champion de Crespigny, 
giving the members of their family and household exclusive use of 
the pew for as long as they owned and occupied Champion Lodge. It 
contains a number of monuments to family members, the earliest being 
to Henry Other Champion de Crespigny (died 1883) and the latest 
that of the 7th baronet (died 1947). The glass in the round window 
commemorates Emily Pauline McKerrell (died 1906), mother of the 
4th baronet’s wife; it depicts the pelican feeding its young, a symbol of 
charity and self-sacrifice.

   
The de Crespigny family can be 
traced back to 1181. Claude 
Champion de Crespigny came to 
England in 1785/6 as a Huguenot 
refugee and the family settled in 
Camberwell, an area that has since 
become known as Champion Hill. 
Their house in Great Totham, like 
their house in Camberwell, was 
called Champion Lodge (now 
Totham Lodge residential care 
home); it had been built in about 
1877 to designs by Henry Cowell 
Boyes, and was originally known 
as Woodlands. This was bought 
by Sir Claude, the 4th baronet 
(1847–1935), soon after it was 
built. Sir Claude was a renowned 
sportsman and hunter; he had a private steeplechase course at 
Champion Lodge, the house was filled with hunting trophies, and he 

The de Crespigny family 
mausoleum, formerly in the 

grounds of Champion Lodge, in 
about 1910.

13



14



was an intrepid balloonist. He had five sons, all of whom were named 
Claude. After the tragic death of the eldest (who shot himself) in 
1910, he built a mausoleum in the grounds of Champion Lodge and 
thereafter all the family were buried there; when the house was sold, 
the mausoleum was demolished and the remains of the de Crespignys 
now lie beneath a new family monument in the churchyard at Hatfield 
Peverel. They are further commemorated in the west window of this 
church, and in windows at Hatfield Peverel. The baronetcy became 
extinct with the death of the 8th baronet in 1952.

20 The east window was installed in 1882. The stonework and the glass 
itself (which was made by Cox, Sons, Buckley & Co.) were designed 
by Ernest Geldart. The window is dedicated to the memory of Frances 
Eyre (died 1881); the face of the ‘Virtuous Woman’ whose ‘price is 
far above rubies’ (Proverbs 31) in the left panel is a portrait of her. 
The window was erected by her children, who included H. T. W. Eyre 
(vicar 1877–1918). Her grave lies just south of the de Crespigny pew. 
The reredos and sanctuary panelling, made by J. Wippell & Co., were 
installed in 1951 in memory of Frederick Harold Ward (died 1949).

21 At the foot of the sanctuary step, mostly concealed by the carpet 
and choir stalls, are two memorials, moved to their present position 
in 1878 (when the old vaults beneath the church were filled in). The 
first is to Samuel Shaen of Halstead, who was buried beneath the 
communion table on 19 November 1758.

  Samuel Shaen purchased Sains from the Ayletts and was 
impropriator of the parish – that is, he was the beneficiary of the 
tithes. The previous year, 1757, he had given 10,000 bricks and 
some timber (value £10) towards the rebuilding of the vicarage.

22 The second memorial is a brass, commemorating Elizabeth Coke 
(died 1606), who is shown with her daughter also named Elizabeth. 
A rubbing of this hangs in the north aisle [27].

Opposite:  
Detail of the east window, 1882, showing Frances Eyre as the Virtuous Woman.

15



  The brass is unusual in that it represents a mother and daughter. 
The mother was the daughter of John Pilborough, a baron of the 
exchequer, and his wife Elizabeth Roper, so the shield above her 
figure bears the arms of Pilborough impaling Roper. She married 
Richard Coke (or Cooke) of Barking. Her daughter married Thomas 
Wilde (or Wylde), who was lord of the manor of Great Totham, 
although he belonged to a family of Worcester clothiers; he died 
in 1599, and she is shown also on his brass in Glazeley church, 
Shropshire. The arms above her figure are of Wilde impaling Coke.

23 The window on the north side of the sanctuary is hard to see because 
the new vestry was built against it in 1885. It depicts the Good 
Samaritan and commemorates William Philip Honywood, who died in 
1859 at the age of 35. A brass tablet beneath (by Hart & Son) records 

Rubbing by Martin Stuchfield of the brass of Elizabeth Coke (died 1606)  
and her daughter Elizabeth Wilde.

16



that the window was installed by his tenants ‘as a token and record 
of their respect for his memory’; in his will, which he made two days 
before he died, he confirmed them ‘in their present occupations at 
their present rents for the term of twenty-one years from Michaelmas 
last’, an extraordinarily generous gesture.

  The Honywood family of Marks Hall near Coggeshall and Charing, 
Kent, owned most of the village of Great Totham, having purchased 
Totham Hall in 1765 and Jepcracks in 1749; they were not only 
lords of the manor, but also lay rectors of the parish. Every parish 
has (or had) a rector, who received the great tithes (one-tenth of 
the annual produce of the land in a parish, which in the case of a 
grain etc would be stored in the tithe barn). Often these rectors 
were institutions (such as monasteries or nunneries, before the 
Reformation, or Oxford and Cambridge colleges) or lay individuals, 
usually (but not necessarily) the principal landowner or lord of the 
manor. In those cases, the rector would appoint a vicar to look 
after the parish on its or his behalf. This was the situation at Great 
Totham; before the Reformation the rector was the nunnery of 
Clerkenwell, and after it a succession of individuals.

  The estates passed through several branches of the family over 
the years, but those who took more interest in Great Totham than 
might be expected, considering that they lived a good ten miles 
away, were Filmer Honywood (who sponsored the enclosure of the 
parish in 1805) and William Philip Honywood. The latter built the 
Honywood School in Hall Road (perhaps with the proceeds of the 
enclosure), which opened in 1857. The Honywood coat of arms can 
be seen over the door. Once the Board School was opened in 1876, 
the Honywood was used mainly for Sunday school, although in 1884 
it was fitted up as a reading room. It was extended in 1898 and is 
still in regular use as a parish and community room.

  W. P. Honywood’s widow (Frances Emma, the donor of the pulpit) 
died in 1895 and most of the estate was sold off in 1897. The School 
was not included in the sale and so lapsed to the church. The family 

17



retained the advowson – the right to select the vicar – until 1909, 
when it was sold to the Bishop of St Albans for £100 (Great Totham 
was at that time in the diocese of St Albans). The Honywoods’ seat, 
Marks Hall, an interesting Jacobean house, was demolished in 1951; 
the adjoining church, rebuilt in 1875, had been demolished in 1932. 
The house was surrounded by magnificent gardens which are being 
partly restored and are open to the public.

24 The organ on the north side of the chancel was installed in 1885, in the 
chamber that had been built for it in 1882. It was made by Hele & Co. 
of Plymouth. It was enlarged in 1894 by Yorston of London, when the 
pipes were decorated by Mrs Green in memory of her husband J. E. 
Green (died 1893), formerly choirmaster at the church. 

25 The pulpit is part of the restoration of 1878–9 and was given by 
Mrs Honywood. High above it are fragments of medieval painted 
plasterwork, on which three winged figures can still just be discerned.

26 Above the arcade that separates the nave from the north aisle is a 
memorial to William Johnson (died 1835), his widow Elizabeth (died 
1841), and to Elizabeth Ingham, ‘for 37 years their faithful servant, who 
died April 13th 1832 aged 59 years’. Elizabeth Johnson’s grave is close 
to the south door of the church. 

  William and Elizabeth lived in Maypole Road and were the parents of 
G. W. and C. W. Johnson. The unusual inclusion of their servant on 
their monument is perhaps explained by the fact that Elizabeth herself 
had been a servant, to the Johnson family, and William had disgraced 
himself by marrying her. His father Cuthbert, a wealthy malt distiller, 
disinherited him, and he had to make his own way in the world; in 
1810 he became a partner in a salt-making business in Heybridge 
(Johnson, Tuck & Bridges), but was declared bankrupt in 1820.

27 The north aisle was added in 1878–9 and is the most conspicuous 
element of the restoration of the church by Joseph Clarke, begun in 
May 1878 and completed a year later. This involved removing most 

18



Joseph Clarke’s design for restoring the church and adding the north aisle, 1877, 
carried out in 1878–9. New work is shown in red on the plan. 

 Reproduced by courtesy of Essex Record Office.

19



of the north wall of the existing church, but the wall plate (the timber 
that lies along the top of a wall to support the rafters) was left in place, 
as were the overhanging eaves of the roof. This made the job much 
simpler and helped preserve the structural stability of the nave roof. 
The builder was Henry Gozzett of Woodham Walter. The total cost of 
the work was about £2,500, most of it given by Mrs Honywood. 

  Joseph Clarke was the natural if uninspired choice as architect for 
the restoration. As diocesan surveyor of Essex for the diocese of 
Rochester and then St Albans, he would probably already have 
been familiar with the building and its problems. As well as adding 
the north aisle, he rebuilt the tower, added the south porch, and 
provided new furniture and fittings. He also levelled and turfed the 
churchyard – centuries of burials would have raised the level of the 
ground, and made it very uneven.

  There are many examples of Clarke’s work in Essex, mainly schools, 
parsonages and church restorations – the tower of Inworth church 
is one of the most distinctive – but he never rose to great heights. 
His obituary in The Builder said that he ‘could not be reckoned 
as one of the most brilliant members of the profession … but he 
possessed the solid qualities of industry and perseverance … which 
enabled him to build up a good practice.’

28 Hanging on the north wall is a rubbing of the Coke and Wilde brass 
[22]. The west window, by Jones & Willis, is on the theme ‘Blessed are 
the merciful’, and commemorates Jane, wife of Horatio G. Goodday of 
Quebec (died 1900).

29 The framed painting next to the doorway in the north wall shows 
the church in the early 19th century, before the changes made by H. 
T. W. Eyre later in the century. It was engraved for the frontispiece 
of Johnson’s History of Great Totham (1831), where it is said to be by 
‘Miss Hayter’. This is almost certainly Ann Hayter (1795–1854), and it 

Opposite: Painting of the church by ‘Miss Hayter’,  
almost certainly Ann Hayter, and probably painted in 1821.

20



21



seems likely that it was painted in 1821, when the Hayter family were 
living in Witham. It is the view from one of the downstairs rooms of the 
vicarage, and the painting belonged at various times to T. F. Gower and 
Charles Clark.

  Ann Hayter was the daughter of the well-known painter of portrait 
miniatures Charles Hayter, and was herself an accomplished artist 
who exhibited at the Royal Academy and other London galleries 
between 1814 and 1830. Charles Hayter and his family spent some 
months in Witham in 1821; there is a sketch by him of T. F. Gower 
and his family at Layer Marney in May 1821 [48], and that same 
month he attended a fete given by Gower at Great Totham. As a 
painter Ann disappears from the records after 1830, because in that 
year she married Captain Daniel George Duff of the 16th Bombay 
Native Infantry. She died in Bombay in 1854, apparently of cholera.

30 The doorway leads through to the extension designed by Carden 
& Godfrey and opened in 1990. The extension was largely funded 
through bequests to the church made by May Bignall and Theodore 
Brice. Just through the doorway on the left is a window with stained 
glass by Rowland and Surinder Warboys, 1995. It commemorates May 
Bignall and its design is based upon the six days of the Creation.

31 The tower at the west end of the nave was largely rebuilt in 1878–9. 
The structure rests on four massive timber supports, of which the one 
in the north-east corner is original. Johnson mentions two bells, one 
cracked; earlier accounts mention three. In 1878 the two remaining 
pre-Reformation bells, weighing 12 cwt, were taken down and melted 
into a new ring of six by John Warner & Sons of Cripplegate, London. 
A painted board records a peal of Minor 5,040 changes rung in 2 hours 
45 minutes on 24 August 1905, and there is a framed notice listing the 
bells and explaining the custom for tolling death and funeral knells. 
Another board records a peal rung with muffled bells on 3 February 
1901 as a ‘last token of respect’ to Queen Victoria. One of the ringers 
was Charles Henry Ballard, the first Essex bell ringer killed in the First 
World War, who died when HMS Monmouth went down off Chile on 1 
November 1914. 

22



  The first peal at Great Totham was rung by a band from Coggeshall 
in 1895; Great Totham’s own band first rang a peal in 1899 and by 
1992, when the bells were rehung by Eayre & Smith, a total of 92 
peals had been rung. Since 1992 a further 45 peals have been rung, 
by the home band as well as visiting ringers. Also commemorated 
here is Percy Charles Sayer (died 1961) who, as well as being 
responsible for all maintenance work on the church for a number of 
years, was tower captain from 1907 until his death.

32 The west window is 14th century and contains 19th-century glass 
with the arms of members of the de Crespigny family: Sir Claude, 3rd 
baronet; his wife Mary, daughter of Sir John Tyrell Bt of Boreham Hall; 
their daughter Cicely Anne; and his aunt Caroline. The window on the 
south side of the tower was inserted in 1878–9.

33 A painted board gives notice of the benefaction of John Goddeshalf: a 
house and sixteen acres of land at Little Braxted. The property was let 
and the income used for the benefit of the church, until it was sold in 
1909 and the proceeds reinvested.

 

The exterior in the early years of the 20th century; note the absence of shingles  
on the belfry. © Crown copyright. HE.

23



The churchyard and 
neighbouring buildings

34 The principal decorative feature on the exterior of the church is the 
figure of St Peter in the niche above the window of the vestry at the 
east end. The emblem most commonly associated with St Peter is that 
of the crossed keys, symbolising his role as holder of the keys of the 
kingdom of Heaven; they can be seen faintly here, on the cover of the 
book he is holding, and also inside on the front of the lectern [16] and 
in the chancel window [17]. The latter also includes the crowing cock, 
to remind us of Peter’s denial of Christ (‘this night, before the cock 
crow, thou shalt deny me thrice’). Less common is the fish which he is 
here shown holding in his left hand, which symbolises not only the fact 
that Peter was a fisherman before becoming a ‘fisher of men’, but also 
Christianity itself.

24



  It is natural that the symbolism used here should be out of the 
ordinary, because the figure was part of additions to the church 
designed by Ernest Geldart. (In his diary, 29 December 1882, he 
mentions the statue, and in April 1885 there is mention of the new 
vestry, suggesting that the statue was moved to this position when the 
vestry was added to the organ chamber in 1885.) Geldart trained as 
an architect before taking Holy Orders in 1873, and he was rector of 
Little Braxted from 1881 to 1900. While there he combined both his 
callings and did work on a number of church and other buildings in 
the area, as well as being a salaried part-time employee of Cox, Sons, 
Buckley & Co., the London firm of church furnishers who made the 
east window. Geldart’s masterpiece was the enlargement and interior 
decoration of St Nicholas, Little Braxted, and he also added a tiny 
chapel to the rectory (now Braxted Place). After his retirement he 
lived in Surrey and continued to practise as an architect and designer 
of church fittings and vestments. He published A Manual of Church 
Decoration and Symbolism in 1899, as well as The Art of Garnishing 
Churches at Christmas and other times (1882) and musical settings of 
the Missa de sanctis and Missa dominica.

The church from the footpath to the village, photographed not long after  
the churchyard was extended in 1904.

25



35 There are a number of notable graves in the churchyard, mainly to 
the east and north-east of the church. These include the composite 
monument to five members of the Clarke family, east of the de Crespigny 
pew; the tomb of Mary Turner and Elizabeth Cooper (1862) east of 
the chancel; and a number of early 20th-century cast-iron monuments 
manufactured by the Etna Foundry, Glasgow. Built into the wall of the 
former vicarage is a memorial to Joseph Speed (vicar 1735–52). The 
original churchyard was levelled in 1879 and closed when an extension 
was made in 1882 towards the present lychgate and the moat of Great 
Totham Hall. A further strip of land was added in 1904 along the north-
west side of the churchyard. In 1990 the extension to the south of 
Catchpole Brook was opened, on land given to the church by Great 
Totham Parish Council.

36 Near the north-western boundary is the grave of Eliza Mackmurdo 
(1860–1941), wife of Arthur Heygate Mackmurdo. The wooden 
memorial is a replica of the one originally designed by Mackmurdo. 
Eliza’s brother Henry William Carte (died 1926) is buried in the far 
corner by the moat with his wife Edith Rosa (died 1885).

   
Arthur Heygate Mackmurdo (1851–1942) was a distinguished 
architect and designer, one of the few in England to design in 
the Art Nouveau style. For this reason he is better remembered 
on the Continent than he is in this country. He was educated at 
Felsted School and practised in London for a number of years, and 
established the Century Guild in 1882 ‘to render all branches of Art 
the sphere no longer of the tradesman but of the Artist’. He was 
related through his mother to the Carte family and in 1902 married 
his cousin Eliza, sister of Richard D’Oyly Carte, the founder of the 
Savoy Theatre and producer of Gilbert & Sullivan’s operas. The 
Mackmurdos moved to Great Totham ‘after discovering by scientific 
means’, in the words of the architectural historian Nikolaus Pevsner, 
‘that it was the healthiest place in England’. Mackmurdo bought 11 
acres of land on Beacon Hill, built Little Ruffins and started to build 
Great Ruffins. This was intended for his own use, but he lost a lot 
of money, was forced to sell, and ended up in a bungalow on the 
corner of Beacon Hill and Goat Lodge Road (demolished in 2014). 

26



The Motor Houses in Kelvedon Road were built by Mackmurdo 
as staff quarters, and he also designed Beacons and, in Wickham 
Bishops, Snows Corner, built in 1905 to house the post office and 
telephone exchange. Mackmurdo held advanced views on social 
and economic reform and in 1929 founded the Rural Community 
Council for Essex, one of whose principal objects was to assist all 
villages to obtain a village hall. He himself designed Great Totham 
village hall (opened 1931) as well as ones at Bradwell-on-Sea and 
Southminster.

37 Beyond the moat are the grounds of Great Totham Hall. The present 
building is 17th century or older and was ‘modernized’ in 1825, when 
the front range was added. Great Totham Hall was one of two manors 
in the parish (the other being Jepcracks), but the last lord of the manor 
to live in it was Thomas Martin (died 1764), a London banker. It was 
bought from his son by the Honywood family in 1765 and for the whole 
of the 19th century was occupied by tenant farmers.

  The most distinguished (and eccentric) occupant of the Hall was 
Charles Clark (1806–1880), whose father Robert was the tenant. When 
not helping on the farm, Charles Clark occupied his time collecting 
books and was an amateur printer. He reprinted old documents of local 
interest that he came upon, and also wrote satirical and other poems 
of variable quality (described by the Dictionary of National Biography 
as ‘for the most part exceedingly silly and indecent’), including an ode 
to Great Totham (‘Totham! What minstrel ever sung of thee–/Thou 
peaceful, rustic, dear, enchanting spot?’). His magnum opus, in terms or 
printing, was Johnson’s History of Great Totham. Clark ended his days 
in Heybridge but his parents Robert (died 1850) and Mary Ann (died 
1849) are both buried in the churchyard, north of the vestry.

38 The lychgate to the north of the church was given in 1938 by Arthur 
Cottee. At the same time his wife paid for the installation of electric 
lighting in the church.

27



An example of printing by Charles Clark of Great Totham Hall.  
Reproduced by courtesy of Essex Record Office.

28



39 On the east side of the churchyard is the former vicarage, which was 
sold by the church in 1982. There has probably been a vicarage on this 
site for centuries, but it was rebuilt by Griffith Williams in 1757. The 
total cost was £246.10.0; most of this was borne by Williams himself, 
with Thomas Martin supplying about 115ft of oak timber valued at 
£6 and Samuel Shaen supplying 10,000 bricks and timber valued at 
£10. Williams lived only six years in his new house (which, despite 
his expenditure on it, did not form part of his personal estate), and 
his successor Joseph Venables refused to live there. While he was 
still curate Thomas Foote Gower made some alterations (probably 
including the brick addition at the north end of the front) and laid out 
the garden, but the house’s present appearance is largely due to H. 
T. W. Eyre, who spent £500 in 1877 on repairs and additions. The 
weathervane on the gable, dated 1782, was originally on the church; 
it was taken down during the restoration of 1878–9 and placed in its 
present position by Eyre in 1914. The house was considerably reduced 
in size for Donald Willcock (vicar 1958–81).

29



Other places of worship  
in the parish

40 The United Reformed Church in Great Totham North was founded 
by James Cottee, who employed a large number of men and was 
concerned for their moral and spiritual welfare (Cottee was a farmer 
and also a timber merchant and maker of bricks, tiles, and drainage 
pipes). The church, then known as the Evangelical Arminian Chapel, 
opened on 10 December 1830 with three sermons, two by William 
Clarke, the Superintendent of the Connection, and the third ‘by a 
female from London’. A church fellowship was formed in 1852 and in 
1855 the building was put in trust as a Congregational or Independent 
place of worship. A new chapel was built alongside the old in 1871 for 
a cost of about £500; for a further £90 the original building was refaced 
to make it match the new one and was used as a schoolroom and 
vestry. The architect for this work was Charles Pertwee, who in 1875 
designed Great Totham’s Board School (demolished 2003). As well as 
the Congregational Church, there was also a Wesleyan Chapel in Great 
Totham North, at the north end of Mill Road.

41 The Barn Free Evangelical Church in Prince of Wales Road was founded 
in 1822 by Isaac Foster (another farmer), who cleared out and fitted up 
a barn to serve the purposes of a Christian mission. Isaac and his son 
Harvey formed a trust in 1843 designating the converted barn, with 
schoolroom and two dwelling rooms adjoining, as well as a playground 
and garden, as a place of worship ‘to be used by Christians of the 
Congregational or Independent denomination resident in or about 
Totham’. Isaac Foster (died 1855), his son Harvey (died 1886) and the 
latter’s daughter Mary Jane (died 1935) are buried in the churchyard of 
the United Reformed Church. The Barn is remarkable as a very early 
example of a barn conversion in a county that has become notorious 
for them; this is undoubtedly one of the most successful.

30



42 It was said earlier that Osea Island tended to be overlooked. One of 
the few periods when services were regularly held on the island was 
during the latter part of the First World War, when it was requisitioned 
by the Navy as a coastal motorboat station and there was a resident 
chaplain. However, in 1902 the island had been bought by Frederick 
Charrington, a member of the brewing family, who was so disturbed 
by the harmful effect of the alcohol from which his wealth derived 
that he established first a mission in the East End of London and then, 
on Osea Island, a teetotal colony. His grand plans for the island were 
not fully realised but he did build a convalescent home with a chapel 
attached. This building, designed by P. M. Beaumont of Maldon, has 
been converted into apartments, one of which is in the old chapel.

 

Postcard of the Congregational Church (now URC) by Bell’s of Westcliff-on-Sea,  
before about 1910.

31



Vicars of Great Totham
43 Newcourt’s Repertorium, or history of the diocese of London, lists 

vicars from 1332 onwards. The first named on the list on page 36, 
Thomas, is known only because in 1279 he was charged, together 
with Richard, vicar of Goldhanger, and Hubert of Helbrook, clerk, with 
the murder near Romford of Simon Goding of Havering. Thomas and 
Richard were imprisoned in Newgate.

44 The situation during the upheavals of the Reformation and Commonwealth 
resulted in many changes of vicar. William Tunstall was a member of the 
so-called ‘Braintree conference’ that was accused of ritual nonconformity 
and, together with Giles Whiting of Panfield, was deprived of his living in 
1587. His offence was ‘not yielding to wear the surplice, and make the cross 
in baptism’. Francis Fryer or Frear was appointed in his place (described as 
‘preacher’), but when Fryer died in 1598 Tunstall was restored to office. 

45 Ambrose Westrop, vicar from 1616 and still in office during the Civil 
War, was vehement in his opposition to Parliament and was deprived of 
his living in 1643. Stories of his unseemly behaviour circulated widely; 
these may of course have been invented by his political opponents to 
hasten his fall from grace. It was said ‘that he doth commonly prophane 
the ordinance of preaching, by venting in the Pulpit, matters concerning 
the secrets of Women, to stir up his auditory to laughter.’ He was 
unsuccessful in his attempts to find a wife, and as a result spoke against 
all women from the pulpit, and publicly humiliated them. One woman 
he was courting, ‘who failed to come to dinner upon invitation to his 
house, he immediately roade to her house, and desiring to speake 
with her, she coming to the doore, without speaking to her, he pulled 
off her head-geere and rode away with it’. But later witnesses say that 
he did nothing to justify the sequestration, but simply ‘declar’d against 
Matrimony, not in general, but only as to himself’. He was ‘in plain 
words, a Talkative, Maggotty Person; who, as he made the Subject of 
Marriage his Chief Topick; so he would make himself more Merry with 
That… and talk of it with more Levity, than did possibly become his 
Function.’ 

32



46 Parliamentary committees reported in 1648 and c. 1654 that Great 
Totham and other parishes in Essex were without clergymen (on the 
latter occasion Mr Gyll of Tolleshunt Major and Mr Gilbert of Tollesbury 
were described as ‘scandalous’, and Mr How of Goldhanger as ‘unfit’). 
It was also recorded that in 1650 there was no ‘minister’ in Great 
Totham. William Francklyn, Robert Gouge, John Grant, John Long and 
Thomas Joysling are known only from the parish registers, and are not 
included in Newcourt’s Repertorium; they may not have been formally 
instituted (what came to be called ‘intruders’), although the last two 
were described as vicars. When John Grant was buried at Great 
Totham in 1657 he was described as ‘minister’. The Puritan Robert 
Gouge had been appointed the master of the grammar school in 
Maldon in 1650, and also preached in the town, but moved to Ipswich 
in 1652; he later became a Congregational pastor in Coggeshall, where 
he died in 1705.

47 The modern history of St Peter’s really begins with Griffith Williams 
(vicar 1753–65), who rebuilt the vicarage in 1757, sank a new well 
in 1764, and repaired the farm at Ingatestone (Handley Green Farm, 
purchased earlier in the century to supplement the vicar’s income), 
all largely at his own expense. Williams was also rector of Little Tey 
but employed a curate to look after that parish, while he himself was 
curate of Tolleshunt Major. On 5 May 1763, a day of public thanksgiving 
for the end of the Seven Years War, he preached a sermon at Great 
Totham entitled The Triumph of Israelites over Moabites, or Protestants 
over Papists, which was published in London. His successor Joseph 
Venables (1765–77) had been Williams’ curate at Great Totham 
for a time but thought little of the place; he considered the house 
uncomfortable, ‘the air is very far from being salutary’, and he lived in 
Witham.

48 George Stepney Townley (1777–1835) came of a well-connected 
London family and from 1784 was also rector of St Stephen Walbrook 
with St Benet Sherehog in the City of London, where he resided. He 
employed a series of curates including, from 1810, Thomas Foote (or 
ffoote) Gower. The economics of this were simple. The tithes due to 
the vicar were about £90 a year, plus an income of about £30 from the 

33



farm at Ingatestone; the curate was paid £40 (in 1814) plus the use of 
the vicarage; so Townley received a net income of £80, in addition to 
what he received as rector of St Stephen Walbrook. Gower’s income 
was supplemented by being rector of Snoreham, but he simultaneously 
had duties to perform as curate of Langford and, from 1814, Little 
Braxted. The patron of the living of Snoreham was John Strutt M.P., 
Gower’s mother’s brother. Snoreham was a sinecure, i.e. there were 
no duties to perform, as the church was in a ruined state by the middle 
of the 18th century, but it still brought in over £100 a year in tithes. 

The Revd Thomas Foote Gower, his servant James, and family, ‘sketch’d at Layer 
Marney May 31 1821 by C. Hayter’. Reproduced by courtesy of Cheffins (Cambridge).

34



According to Johnson, Gower ‘has been a very liberal benefactor of 
the Church: it was much improved and enlarged in 1826, chiefly at 
his expense’. He increased its capacity by 100 seats, and it was no 
doubt at this time that the north and west galleries were added. He 
also enlarged and improved the vicarage and its garden. Townley was 
declared of unsound mind in 1829 and died in 1835, whereupon Gower 
became vicar, a position he held until his own death in 1849.

49 Gower’s successor, Mark Gretton Dennis (1850–76), is chiefly 
remembered for the manner of his death: he was killed by a runaway 
timber waggon on Market Hill, Maldon, leaving a widow (who was 
already in a lunatic asylum) and four young children. Henry Taylor 
Williamson Eyre (1877–1918) had been curate of Coggeshall, where 
he would have come to the notice of Mrs Honywood of nearby Marks 
Hall, who was the lay rector of Great Totham (this means that she 
had the right to appoint the vicar). In the years that he was vicar had a 
greater effect upon the church and village than almost any incumbent 
before or since. He immediately repaired the vicarage, purchased a 
new harmonium (for £45) and moved the choir from the west gallery 
to the chancel. In September 1877 he held the village’s first Harvest 
Festival service – at that time a relatively new idea. Still in 1877, Eyre 
instigated a major restoration carried out under the direction of the 
diocesan surveyor, Joseph Clarke, in 1878–9. The churchyard was 
levelled, and new land added. In 1882, as well as replacing the east 
window, he added the organ chamber and de Crespigny pew, and in 
1885 the vestry. Eyre never married, but lived in the vicarage with his 
sisters Lucy and Mary (Lucy did parish visiting, and Mary played the 
organ). Over the years he more than doubled the size of the vicarage, 
which is now smaller than it was in his day. He was also a keen 
campanologist; he was Secretary and Treasurer of the Essex Association 
of Change Ringers from 1901 to 1920, and his enthusiasm for bell 
ringing is another hallmark of his time as vicar. He retired to Witham in 
1918, and died in 1926; Mary died in 1921 and Lucy in 1942. They are 
buried together in a grave north-west of the church.

35



List of vicars
with date of institution where known

Diocese of London
Thomas fl. 1279
Richard Flour de Kelvedon c. 1309
Thomas de Stapleford 1332
Reginald Smith de Hokynton c. 1360
Peter Chikyn 1362/3
Roger Sabridgesword 1370
John Barret 1389/90
John Whityng
John Matherby 1426/7
John Wyld 1427
Robert Norton 1429/30
Thomas Pygeon 1432
Thomas Lucas 1434
Hugo Harshand 1435
John Harton 1437
Thomas Spynkyll 1441
John Mansfeld 1450/1
William Gawnton 1458/9
Robert Styward
John Robynson 1480/1
John Shercliffe, alias Smith 1487/8
Roger Wolfe c. 1495
Maurice Hayes c. 1518
James Robinson 1527
Robert Mery 1530/1
Walter Williams 1531
Anthony Dogett 1532

Suppression of nunnery of Clerkenwell 1539

Thomas Caly 1540/1
Laurence Agar 1559/60
George Clarke 1579/80
Edward Goldingham 1582
William Tunstall 1583/4
Francis Fryer or Frear (‘preacher’) 1587

William Tunstall 1598
Thomas Serle 1608
Ambrose Westrop(pe) 1616
Edward Reddrich or Reddrith 1646
William Francklyn 1651/2
Robert Gouge  1653
John Grant (‘minister’, died 1657)
John Long 1658/9
Thomas Joysling 1662?
Stephen Brewer 1663
John Gey 1674
John Casse 1675/6
Henry Blany 1680
Samuel Henderson 1682
John Marin 1690
William Harris 1711
Joseph Speed 1735
Griffith Williams 1753
Joseph Venables 1765
George Stepney Townley 1777
Thomas Foote Gower 1835

Diocese of Rochester 1846
Mark Gretton Dennis 1850

Diocese of St Albans  1877
Henry Taylor Williamson Eyre 1877

Diocese of Chelmsford  1914
Alfred Bernard Herbert 1919
Leonard Harry Stanley Hinder 1948
Leonard Hewitt Brown 1953
Donald Thomas Willcock 1958
Peter Derek Stubley 1983
Michael John Hatchett 1985
Jonathan Pearce* 2007

 

*Rector of Great and Little Totham with Goldhanger. The benefice of Great and Little Totham was created 
in 1995, and in 2002 the parish of Goldhanger was transferred into that benefice. Up to 1995 the livings of 
Little Totham and Goldhanger had been combined, ‘from time immemorial’.

36



Index of Names 
(excluding the list of vicars)

The numbers refer to paragraphs

Aelfflaed   3
Aelfgar   3
Armitage, Edward Liddall   11
Aylett family   21
Ballard, Charles Henry   31
Baskett, Charles   18
Beaumont, P. M.   42
Bignall, May   30
Boyes, Henry Cowell   19
Brice, Theodore   30
Byrhtnoth   3
Cambell, Smith & Co.   18
Carden & Godfrey   5, 30
Carte, Henry William and  

Edith Rosa   36
Carte, Richard D’Oyly   36
Chancellor, Frederic   5
Charrington, Frederick   42
Clark, Charles   6, 29, 37
Clark, Robert and Mary Ann  37
Clarke family   35
Clarke, Joseph   5, 27, 49
Clarke, William   40
Clayton & Bell   18
Coke, Elizabeth   22, 28
Coke, Richard   22
Cook, Arthur Hedley   11
Cooper, Elizabeth   35
Cottee family   15
Cottee, Arthur   38
Cottee, James   40
Cox, Sons, Buckley & Co. 20, 34
Dapifer, Hamo   3
de Crespigny family   5, 19, 32
de Crespigny, Sir Claude 

Champion   19
de Crespigny, Sir Claude  

Raul Champion   12
Dennis, Revd Mark Gretton   49
Du Cane family   15
Duff, Captain Daniel George 29
Eayre & Smith  31
Etna Foundry 35

Eyre, Frances 8, 20
Eyre, Revd Henry Taylor 

Williamson  17, 20, 29, 39, 49
Eyre, Lucy and Mary 49
Foster, Isaac and family 41
Francklyn, William 46
Fryer, Francis 44
Geldart, Revd Ernest  5, 14, 18,
   19, 20, 34
Goddeshalf, John   33
Goding, Simon   43
Goodday, Horatio G.   28
Goodday, Jane   28
Goodday, William and 

 Louisa Mary   15
Goodday, William George   15
Gouge, Robert   46
Gower, Revd Thomas Foote   7,
   29, 39, 48
Gozzett, Henry   27
Grant, John   46
Green, Joseph Edwin and Hannah 

Rosa   16, 17, 24
Hart & Son   23
Hayter, Ann   29
Hayter, Charles   29
Hele & Co.   24
Honywood, Filmer   23
Honywood, Frances  

Emma 17, 23, 25, 27, 49
Honywood, William Philip 23
Ingham, Elizabeth 26
Johnson, Cuthbert William 6, 26
Johnson, Elizabeth 26
Johnson, George William 6, 8, 
  26, 29, 31, 48
Johnson, Tuck & Bridges 26
Johnson, William   6, 26
Jones & Willis   28
Joysling, Thomas   46
Key, Margaret M.   18
Key, William D.   18
Keys, Charles   10

Lee, Frances Maria and family  8
Long, John   46
Mackmurdo, Arthur  

Heygate and Eliza   36
Martin, Thomas   37, 39
McKerrell, Emily Pauline   19
Ogborne, David   8
Parry, Sidney Gambier   15
Pertwee, Charles   40
Pevsner, Nikolaus   36
Pilborough, John   22
Powell (James) & Sons   11
Roper, Elizabeth   22
Sayer, Percy Charles   31
Shaen, Samuel   21, 39
Smith (John) & Sons   14
Speed, Revd Joseph   35
Strutt, John   48
Thomas   43
Totham, Maurice de   3
Townley, Revd George  

Stepney 48
Tunstall, Richard  44
Turbert   3
Turner, Mary   35
Tyrell, Sir John   32
Venables, Revd Joseph   39, 47
Victoria, Queen   31
Warboys, Rowland and  

Surinder   30
Ward, Edith Nellie   11
Ward, Frederick Harold   20
Warner (John) & Sons   31
Westrop, Ambrose   45
Whiting, Giles   44
Whittaker, Roger D’Arcy   9
Wilde, Elizabeth   22, 28
Wilde, Thomas   22
Willcock, Revd Donald  

Thomas   39
Williams, Revd Griffith   39, 47
Wippell (J.) & Co.   20
Yorston   24

37



 Acknowledgements
 This is an updated version of a guidebook first published in 1993 and 

reprinted with corrections and additions in 1999. These earlier versions 
acknowledged a debt to an unpublished guide prepared by the Revd 
Donald Willcock and L. P. R. Bass, churchwarden.

 For their help with producing this revised edition I am grateful to Roger 
Allen (churchwarden), David Barclay, Kevin Dodman, Vicky Heaviside 
and Clive Potter. The plan of the church and map of the parish were 
redrawn by Martin Brown. Permission to reproduce photographs 
and other illustrations has kindly been given by Clive Potter, Sally 
Woodcock, Cheffins (Cambridge), the Essex Record Office, and the 
Historic England Archive. The black-and-white photographs were 
taken by Thomas Hammond (1870–1952), who was active as a ‘photo-
artist’ in Great Totham from about 1902.

 Publication of this new guide was prompted by the restoration of the 
two paintings in the church, ‘The Adoration of the Magi’ [8] and Miss 
Hayter’s painting of the church itself [29]. This work was carried out 
in 2014 by Sally Woodock of Cambridge (paintings conservator) and 
May Berkouwer of Sudbury (textile conservator), and was generously 
funded by the Church Buildings Council, the Essex Heritage Trust, 
and the Heritage Lottery Fund, as well as private donors. In addition, 
the Heritage Lottery Fund supported the production of this new 
guidebook.

 James Bettley
 Easter 2015

38



Wickham
Bishops

Great Totham

Great
Braxted

Great
Totham
North

St. Bartholomew,
Wickham Bishops

All Saints,
Little Totham

St. Giles,
Langford

Chapel, 42

St. Nicholas,
Little Braxted, 34

Witham

Kelvedon

Tiptree

St. Peter,
Great Totham

Snows
Corner,
    36

Motor Houses,
36

Braxted Place,
34

Great Ruffins, 36

Beacon Hill
House, 15

Mountains,
15

Jepcracks, 37

Village Hall, 36

Honywood School, 23

Sains Hall, 21
Site of
Mausoleum

Champion
Lodge, 19

Old
Vicarage, 39

Great
Totham
Hall, 37

Almshouses, 15

Site of Board School, 40
The Barn Church, 41

Beacons, 36

United Reformed
Church, 40

Goldhanger

Osea
Island

Maldon

mudflats
causeway

Hatfield
Peverel

Little
Totham

Blackwater

Blackwater

Osea     I s land

Civil parish boundary
Ecclesiastical parish boundary

1,000 m
1,000 yds

500 m
500 yds

39




